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lcASE392: The application of Saell Oil Co.

iTor an Crder permitting dual completion of
lits Turner #3 well, Drinkard Pool, WW/4 SE/4
R2-215-378, NMPNM, Lea County, New fexico.
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June 20, 1952

011 Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

By means of this application the Shell 0il Company wishes to state
the following:

a) That Shell Turner 3, located in the NWi of the SE} of Section
22-215-3TE, was completed in June 1949 at a total depth of 6618 feet.
The appended Exhibit A shows the location of this and all other wells on the
Turner lease together with the locations of all offset wells,

b) That the said well was completed as an oil well producing from the
interval 6520 to 6618 feet in the Drinkard formation after having been drilled
through the Tubb gas productive interval extending from approximately 5970
to 6240 feet, These data are depicted on the appended Exhibit B,

¢) That the applicant proposed to (1) perforate the 5 1/2-inch casing
opposite the Tubb gas-productive horizons and (2) set a Baker production
packer at approximately 647C feet in the 5 1/2-inch casing. :

d) That the applicant proposes to dually complete the said well to
produce oil from the Drinkard formation through the tubing and gas from the
Tubb formation through the 5 1/2-inch casing., The manner and method of
the proposed dual completion are shown on Exhibit C,

e) That the granting of this application for permission to produce
dually oil from the Drinkard formation and gas from the Tubb formation is -
in the interests of conservation and the protection of correlative rights,

f) That the appiicant will do such things as may be required of it by
the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission in the maintenance of separation
of production from sald two horizons,

g) That the manner and method of the proposed dual completion is
mechanically feasible and practical., No corrosion problems are anticipated
as the hydrogen sulfide content of the Tubb gas has been tested to be less
than 0,001 per cent and no carbon dioxide has been found in this gas,

Therefore, the Shell Oil Company requests that the 01l Conservation
Commission set a certain day upon which this application may be heard and
after said hearing to grant permission in order that the applicant may dually
complete Turner 3 so that oil from the Drinkard formatioy may be produced
through the tubing and gas from the Tubb formatio?/ hroﬁz ‘the casing,

YU

C. R, Bickel
Division Manager
Shell 01l Company
Hobbs, New Mexico

tted,




viell

Cont inental
Hawk B-9-7

Trinity
Weatherly 1-E

Continental
Wantz 3-D

Cone
Anderson 1

Shell
Turner 2

Continental
lockhart A-27-~1-T

Markham, Cone, &
Redfern
Eubanks 1

Toklan Royalty
Williamson 2

Shell
Turner SJ

Shell
Sarkeys 2

gineclair
Sarkeys 1

Pay

Tubb

Tubb

Tubb

Tubb

Tubb

Tubb

Blinebry

Blinebry

Blinebry

Blinebry

Blinebry

BLINEBRY & TUBB CUMULATIVE PRODUCTICN

AS OF 7-1-52

Mcf Gas Bbls, Cond.

89,316 653
1,354,418 29,615

526,658 11,430

244,572 5,275
Not connected to pipe linee

Not connected to- pipe line,.

Not connected to pipe linse
431,951 6,923
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Dec. 1949 Dec. 1949
Dece 1950 Dec. 1950
Nov. 1951 " pec. 1951
Feb, 1951 Mar. 1951
Nov, 1949 Nov. 1949



PRODUCTION DATA - BUAL COMPLETIONS (ﬁ
SHELL _OII. COMPANY

, SARKEYS 2 -
DRINKARD (OIL) - BLINEBRY (GAS) (/f / Py
Ja“i d A -

o 2
- / ) -
DRINKARD ,/)
0il Production - 7-3-52 - L6 b/d

’ : Gas-0il Ratio 7-3-52 ~ 2262 cu, ft,/bbl.

Reservoir Pressure - 7-21-52-3050 feet subsea - 1471 psi.
Flowing Tubing Pressure - 7-3-52 - 125 psi,

Shut~In Tubing Pressure - 7-21-52 ~ 575 psi, -

0il Gravity 38.40 API

BLINEBRY

Absolute Open Flow Potential -~ 7-3-52 - 10,000 Mcf/day

Gas-Liquid Ratio - 7-3-52-106,800 cu. ft. /obl. :

Reservoir Pressure - 7-3-52 @ 2204 feet subsea ~ (calculated) 2268 psi.-.

Flowing Casing Pressure - 7-3-52 -~ 680 to 1605 psig depending upon c¢hoke size
(see Form C—122)

Shut~In Casing Pressure - 7-3-52 -~ 1879 p31g.

Gas Gravity - 0,703%

Condensate Gravity - 530 API

TURNER 5
DRINKARD (OQIL) - BLINEBRY (GAS)

DRINKARD

: 0il Production - 7-4-52 - 25 b/d

g Cas-0il Ratio 7-4-52 - 6071 cu. ft./bbl,

Reservoir Pressure 7-21-52 - @ 3050 feet subsea - 2155 psi.
Flowing Tubing Pressure - 7-4-52 - 550 psi.

L Shut-In Tybing Pressure 7-21-52 - 1710 psi.

P : 0il Gravity 40,20 API

- BLINEBRY

Absolute Open Flow Potential - 7-4-52 - 10,800 Mcf/day

Gas - Liquid Ratio - 7-4-52 - 80,650 ctu. £t ./bbl,

Reservoir Pressure -~ 7-4-52 - @ 2162 feet subsea (calculated) 2286 psi,

Flowing Casing Pressure - 7-4-52 - 820 to 1185 psig depending upon choke size
(See Form (C-122)

Shut-In Casing Pressure - 7-4-52 - 1900 psig. -

Gas Cravity - 0,711%

Condensate Gravity - 53.4° API
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TURNER 2
DRINKARD (OIL) - TuBB (GAS)

DRINKARD

0il Production - 7-23-52 - 51 b/d
Gas-0il Ratio - 7-23-52 - 2653 cu. ft./bbl,

. Reservoir Pressure - 6~3-52 - @ 3050 feet subsea - 1056 psi.

Flowing Tubing Pressure - 7-23-52 - 180 p51.
Shut-In Tubing Pressure - 6-3-52 - 540 psi,
0il Gravity - 39.4° APL

TUBB

Absolute Open Flow Potential - 7-13-52 - 7900 Mcf/day
Gas-Liquid Ratio - 7-13-52 - 97,900 cu. ft./bbl.
Reservoir Pressure - 7~13-52 - @ 2695 feet subsea
(calculated) 2290 psi.
Flowing Casing Pressure - 7-13-52 - 780 to 1648 psig depending upon choke size
(See Form C-122)
Shut-In Casing Pressure - 7-13-52 - 1876 psig
Gas Gravity - 0.700%
Condensate Gravity - 59,79 API

#Gravity from Fractional Distillation Analysis.
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

September 5, 1952

Mre. O. Re. Biockel
Division Manager
Shell 0il Company
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Sirs: RE: Cases 392 - 399, inol.

For your regorde, we are attaching official coples of orders
igsued by the Commission to cover your eight duad completion
cases (392 = 399, incl.) heard August 19, 1952. These are
Orders R-187 to R-194, respectively.

Very truly yours,

W. Be Macey
Chiof Engineer
- WBMinr




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

P

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 392
ORDER No. R-187

THE APPLICATION OF SHELL OIL
COMPANY FOR AN URDER GRANTING
PERMISSION TO DUALLY COMPLETE
AND PRODUCE ITS TURNER No. 3 WELL,
IN THE DRINKARD POOL, LOCATED IN
THE NW/4 SE/4, SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP
21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION :

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a,m, on
August 19, 1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation
Commission, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission",

74
. NOW, on this 2&  day of Fwpss7 1952, the Commission,
a quorum beiug present, having considered the records and the testimony
adduced, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice having been given as required by law,
the Commission has jurisdiction of the Case and the persons and sub_]ect
matter thereoi,

(2) That the applicant's Turner No. 3 well, NW/4 SE/4,
Section 22, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, was completed
in June, 1949, as an oil well producing from the Drinkard formation in
the open-hole interval 6520 to 6618 feet, having been drilled through
the Tubb gas zone {5970-6240 feet).

(3) That although recent experiments tend to show that
mechanical packers and other devices are ordinarily available for
successful dual/multlgle completions of oil - gas wells, the Commission
is unconvinced of the soundness, as a waste-prevention practice, of
such dual/multlple completions as a general practice in New Mexico
without specific controls over each such project.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant herein, Shell Qil Company, be, and it
is hereby authorized to dually complete and produce its Turner No, 3
well, NW/4 SE/4, Section 22, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,
in the Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, in such manner that
the gas from the Tubb gas zone be produced through the annular space
between the casing and the tubing, and oil from the Drinkard formation
through the tubing by proper perforations and installation of the proper
packer or packers;

~
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PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That subject well shall be completed,
and thereafter produced, in such a manner that there will be no com-
mingling within the well bore, either within or outside the casing of gas,
oil and gas, or oil produced from either or both of the separate strata,
and,

PROV IDED FURTHER, That said subject well for dual completion
and production shall be equipped in such a way that reservoir pressures
may be determined separately for each of the two specified strata, and
further, be equipped with all necessary connections required to permit
recording meters to be installed and used, at any time, as may be
required by the Commission or its representatives, in order that natural
gas, oil, or oil and gas from each separate stratum may be accuratély
measured and the gas-oil ratio thereof determined, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the operator applicant shall make any
and all tests, including segregation tests, but not excluding other tests
and/or determinations at any convenient time and in such manner as
deemed necessary by the Commission; the original and all subsequent
tests shall be witnessed by representatives of the Commission and by
representatives of offset operators, if any there be, at their election,
and the results of each test properly attested to by the applicant herein
and all witnesses, and shall be filed with the Comriission within ten
(10) days after the completion of such test, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That upon the actual dual completion of such
subject well, applicant shall submit to the Commission a diagrammatic
sketch of the mecechanical installation which was actually used to complete
and produce the seal between the strata, and a special report of pro-~
duction, gas/oil ratic and reservoir pressure determination of each
producing zone or stratum immediately following completion,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby
retained by the Commission for such further order or orders as may
seem necessary or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or
protection of correlative rights; upon failure of applicant to comply with
any requirement of this order after proper notice and hearing, the
Commission may terminate the authority hereby granted and require
applicant or its successors and assigns to limit its activities to regular
single-zone production in the interests of conservation.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

St K fraclo

ED INL MECHEM, Chairman

=AY Ry

GUY SHEP RD,

R R SPUR , Secretary

SEAL
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TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
August 19, 1952

Case No. 392~
399, Incl.




: BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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In the matter of the application of Shell 0il )

Company for an order permitting dual completion )

of its Turner No. 3 well, Drinkard Pool, NW/i ) Case No. 392

SE/lL Section 22, Township 21 South, Range 37 } (to 399 incl.)
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. '

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

August 19, 1952

(See transcript in Case Entitled ""Allowable™
for register of attendance and appearances.)




MR. SPURRIER: We will proceed to the next case,

No. 392.

(Mr. White reads the Notice of Publication.)

MR. SETH: 1If the Commission please, we wouid.re-
quest that Cases 392 to 399, inclusive, be consolidated

for the purposes of this hearing, and the record show
that the testimony can be considered in each case.

MR. SPURRIER: Very Qell, you may proceed on that
basis.

MR. SETH: We would first like to present informa-
tion which is of a general nature and common to all of
the wells and concluding that, proceeding to the indivi-
dual wells.

We will call Mr. Scott as our first witness.

(The witness was sworn.)

W. A. SCOTT

being first duly sworn, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. SETH:

Q State your name, occupation and posiﬂion, Mr. Scott.:

A W. A. Scott, employed as Exploitation Engineer for the
Shell Oil Company, with offices at Hobbs, New Mexico,.

Q Have you been previously qualified as an expert before
this Commission?

A

Yes, s8ir.




Mr. Scott, are you familiar with the applications made by
Shell 0il Company in Cases 392 to 399, inclusive?
Yes, I am.
Have you prepared a map showing the location of the sever&l
wells concerned?
Yes, I have. ‘
Do you have it with you? (Produced.)
(Map»marked Exhibit No..l).
Was this map prepared by you under your direction, Mr,
Scott?
Yes, i£ was.

MR. SETH: We would like to offer Shell's Exhibit
1 in Case 392, to 399.) .

MR. SPURRIER: Without objection, it will be re-
ceived.
Would‘you state brefly, Mr. Scott, the matters that the
map or plat illustrates?
Yes, sir. This plat pufports to show both the application
and the location of the applied for eight wells, which are
four Drinkard, Blinebry dual wells, and four Drinkard,
Tubbslduals, with Drinkard oil and Blinebry and Tubbs gas.
Would you point out on the map the wells which you propose
to have dually completed?

Yes, sir. Going geographically from north to south in

Section 15, we propose to dually complete our State No. 1
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as a Drinkard ¢il, Tubbs gas dual completion. That is

in green. And in red, our State No. 2, as a Drinkard oil,
Blinebry gas dual completion. In the southwest quarter |
of Section 15, we propose to dually complete our Argo 1

as a Drinkard oil, Tubbs gas dual completion; our Argo 3
as a Drinkard oil, Blinebry gas dual compietion.

In Section 22, we propose to dually complete ouf
Argo A No. 1 as a Drinkard oil, Tubbsbgas dual producer;
our Arge A No. 5 as a Drinkard oil, Blinebry gas dual
producer. In the south half of Section 22, we propose teo
dually complete our Turner No. 13 as a Drinkard oil, Bline-
bry gas dual producer, and our Turner No. 3 as a Drinkard
0il, Tubbs gas dual producer.

The proposed Drinkard oil, Blinebry gas duals are
colored in red. The Drinkard e¢il, Tubbs gas duals are
celored in green,

Now, does this map also show completions on adjoining
acreage? |

Yes, sir. We have attempted to show in addition to the
location of our applied for duals, the competitor wells on
adjacent sections which are producing either Tubbs gas or
Blinebry gas, either single-zone completions or as dual
completions.

Do you have any data relative to the production on adjoin-

ing acreage, this competitive production?

A




Yes, I do, on this tabulation prepared by me.

{(Tabulation of production dh adjoining acreage marked
Shell's No. 2, Case 392.)

(Continuing): I have listed the'wells of competitors on
adjacent acreage, which are producing gas from either the
Tubbs or the Blinebry zones. I have listed the well,.
the gas pay that the well is producing from, and as of
July 1, 1952, the thousand cubic feet of gas produced

by the well and barrels of condensate. In addition, I
have listed the date of the first gas as reported, and
date of the first condensate as reported.

MR. SETH: Now, we would like to offer Exhibit No.

MR. SPURRIER: Without objection, it will be re-
ceived.
Is there anything further on that ekhibit that you want
to refer to, Mr. Scott?
No, sir. 1T believe not. :
Well, referring back to Exhibit 1, does this map also show
previous dual completions?
Yes, sir, it does,.both of other companies and of Shell.
Would you have any observation to make as regards those
dual completions, any corrosion problems, or any engineer-
ing data that you would like to present?

Yes, sir. We have found from tests made on wells previously




dually’completedrby Shell, which were approved by this

Commission, that the gas is not of a corrosive nature,

. 4.‘,,\":-:"’. e
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either in the Tubbs zone, or in the Blinebry zone; and
that informatidn-was given in addition in our letter of
application for each dual completion.

Q Then you anticiﬁate no unusual corrosion problems in
the dual completions for which you are making application?

No, sir, none whatsoever.

O

And that is based on your previous experience on those
adjoining dual completions?

Yes, sir.

And that from other companies?

Yes, sir.

ol

Now, I believe you said that some of the dual completions
are for Tubbs gas and some for Blinebry gas, both for
Drinkard oil, is that correct?
A Yes, sir, it is,
Q Could you state briefly the relative position of the
Blinebry, Tubbs and the Drinkard formations? |
A From a geological standpoint and based from an electrical
log on our State No. 2, which we prbposé to dually com-
plete, the Drinkard and Blinebry, and of which the CommisQ
sion already has a copy, it is found that the Blinebry
zone, which is the upper member of the Clearfork forma-

tion, is found at a depty of 5500 to 5600 feet below the
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surface of the ground. The Tubbs zone is the middle zone
of the upper Clearfork and is found by both sample analysis
and log core relation at depths of around 6100 feet from
the surface of the ground. The Drinkard, which is the
oil-producing zone in each case of the wells where we
have applied for dual completion, the Drinkard is found
at around 6500 to 6634 to 6656 feet from tte surface of
the ground, and is the lower member of the Clearfork
formation,

Any further remarks or obServatidns you would like to
make on the geology, Mr. Scott?

No, sir. I believe that covers the geological aspect.
Copies of tﬁese logs have prefiously been furnished the
Commission on each expanse, have they not?
Yes, sir, they have.

Would you describe briefly the mecharical subdivisions and
methods you propose to use in completing the wells?

Yes, sir. We propose to separate the Drinkard zone, the
lower zone, the oil-producing zone, from the upper gas-
producing zone whether it be Blinebry or Tubbs, by a
casing production packer, ©On top of which we plan to
install a side door chOke‘assembly s0 that all tests
desired by our company and desired”ﬁr required by theCom-
mission, may be taken so that adequate proof can be shown

that effective separation has been made between the oil-
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-casing tubing and utilize and produce/the o0il zone be-

preducing zone and the gas-producing zone. We propose

to perforate the casing in each instance for the Blinebry
or Tubbs gas production, produce the gas through the

from
low the’production packer through the tubing. Copies
of the diagram and the sketch of the proposed mechanical
installation in each of these wells has been presented to
the Commission with our application.
Is this type of completion similar to your other dual
completions on adjoining acres?
Yes, it is. We have successfully used this type of

mechanical installation that has been approved by the

Commission in previous dual completions, _
Will it be so equipped that tests may be separately taken
to show the reservoir pressures in the various formations?
Yes, sir.

And can recording devices be attached if the Commission
requests it, to show the relative pressures in different
formations?

Yes, sir, they can.

And the determination of the gas-o0il ratios?

Yes, sir.

Do you believe in your opinion that the completion will be
such that no comingling will be had in the well bore of

the gas and 0il?




Yes, sir, and I base that statement on our experience on

the préviously,'recently completed dual producers.

Are there any other facts that are common to all these
wells that you would like to present?

At this time, I would like to present some engineering
information taken from tests on our three wells, which
we have dually completed. This information has been
sent to the Commission(in compliance with their orders
after tests have been fun on our three wells.,

These are the Shell Sarkeys 2 in the southwest
quarter of Section 23, which is a Drinkard oil, Blineb:y
gas; Turner 5, in the southwest quarter of section 22;-
which is also a Drinkard o0il, Blinebry gas; and our Shell
Turner‘2 in the southwest quarter of Section 22, which is
a recently completed Drinkard oil, Tubbs gas producer.

I might add that none of these wells as yet have
been connected to the gas pipelines, but all required
vtests have been made and these results turned in to the
Commission; and this is a brief summary in order to show
the effective separation and other data regarding these
three dual completions.

Did you prepare this data?
Yes, I did.
MR. SETH: Ve woﬁld like to have it marked and

offered as Exhibit 3,
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(Production Daﬁa, Dual Completions, was marked Shell's
Exhibit No. 3.) -
| MR. SPURRIER: Without objection, it will be re-
ceived. | |
Now, with reference to the specific wells in the sever-
al cases, would you start with the Blinebry-Drinkard
wells and give the Commission the specific data on each
one, starting with Case No. 394?

Yes, sir. If the Commission pléase, and we could start
and come down geographically from north to south, it
would give the Drinkard oil, Blinebry gas information,
which we feel is perﬁinent on each well.

Shell State 2, completed in January, 1949, is a
Drinkard oil well. It was completed in the interval of
6585 to 6641 feet, after having been drilled through

the Brinebry Ras producing interval from 5550 to 5722
feet.

That has produced o0il from the Drinkard, has it?

Yes, sir.

Next, Case 398,

Case 398 is Shell Argo 3. It was completed in April,
1948, at a total depth of 6645 feet, to produce oil from
the Drinkard farmation in the interval of 6494 to 6645 |

feet, after having been drilled through the Blinebry gas
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productive interval from 5543 to 5059 feet. That is in

the southwest quarter of Section 15. 1In fact, both those

wells are in the southwest quarter of Section 15.

No. 399. ‘
quarter .of

No. 399 is Shell Argo A No. 5, located in the northwest/

section 22. It was completed in March, 1950, at a total

depth of 6633 feet, to produce Drinkard oil from the

depth interval of 6535 to 6633 feet, after having been

drilled through the Brinebry gas productive interval from

5498 to 5628,

And 3937

No. 393 is Shell Turner 13 in the southwest quarter of

Section 22. It was completed in August, 1950, at a total

depth of 6633 feet to produce Drinkard oil from the inter-

val of 6550 to 6633 feet, after having been driiled'through

the Blinebry gas productive interval from 5510 to 5621 feet.

Case No. 395.

No. 395 is a Drinkard-Tubbs completion. This is now,

will be, the first Drinkard-Tubbs completion and the

Shell State 1 in the northwest quarter of Section 15.

It was completed November, 1948, at a total depth of 6641

feet, to produce Drinkard oil from the interval of 6546

‘to 6641 feet, after having been drilled through the Tubbs

gas productive interval from 6062 to 6288 feet.
No. 397. |

10




No. 397 is Shell Argo 1, located in the southwest quarter
of Section 15. It was completed in September, 1947, to
a total depth of 6646 feet, to produce Drinkard oil from
the interval of 6529 to 6646 feet, after having been
drilled through the Tubbs gas productive interval from
6030 feet to 6240 feet.

No. 396.

Case 396 is Shell Argo A No. 1, located in the northwest
quarter of Section 22. It was completed in July, 1947,
to a total depth of 6636 feet; to produce Drinkard oil
from the interval of 6510 to 6630 feet, after having
been drilled through the Tubbs gas productive interval
from 5988 to 6236 feet.

No. 392.

Case 392 is Shell Turner 3, located in the southeast
quarter of Section 22, It was completed in June, 1949,
at a total depth of 6618 feet, to produce Drinkard oil
from the interval of 6520 to 6618 feet, after having been
drilled through the Tubbs gas productive interval ffom
5970 to 6240 feet. "

You will apply to fully complete all of these wells to
which you referred in the manner in which you first stated,
is that correct?

Yes, sir, we do.

11




| ~£€§§ﬁ: e Q You anticipate no problems peculiar to any one well here
B concerned?

A No, sir, we do not. We feel that they”are allrsimilar
cases.

Q " The conditions in the holes and the geologibal situations
are the same as regards all wells concerned?

A | Yes, sir, that's right. All‘of these wells have the
casing set near the top, or below the top of the Drink-
ard o0il producing formation, none above the top of the
Drinkard oil producing formation. Seven of them produce
from the open hole below that casing shoe. One has the
casing set all the way through and is perforated in the

Drinkard zone.

o Q Is there anything further you would like to state to the

Commission?

A No, sir, except that we feel that these proposed dual
completions are wi;hin the pfinciplés of sound conserva-
tion, that they will éause no waste.

| MR. SETH: That's all the testimony.
MR. SPURRIER: Does anjone have a question of
this witness?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. MACEY:

Q Mr. Scott, I don't know, maybe you testified as to this

12




and I missed it. What is the condition of the cement be-

hind the pipe? in other words, have you run temperaturé
surveys when jou ran your pipe, to determine the top of
the cement in every case?
A In those caées, we have run some temperature surveys.
In those cases in which we have not, we ran sufficient
cement to insure by calculated volume that the cement in
the anulus behind the oil producing strain would be braught
to a sufficient depth to be well above the top of any of
the proposed intervals in any of the wells in the Blinebry
gas producing zone, which is the uppermost producing zone.
MR. SPURRIER: Any other questions? If not, the

witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

(Discussion off the record.)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: ) SS.

COUNTY OF SAN MIGUEL) |
I hereby certify that the foregoing and attached transcript

of proceedings in Case Nos. 392 to 399, inclusive, before the

0il Conservation Commission, is a true and correct record of

the same to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.,
Dated at Las Vegas, New Mexico, this 23rd day of August,

A.D. 1952, gz :
| i} Eg%%éfﬁﬁ
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